

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

VULCAN GOLF, LLC, JOHN B.)	
SANFILIPPO & SON, INC., BLITZ)	
REALTY GROUP, INC., and VINCENT)	
E. "BO" JACKSON, Individually And)	
On Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,)	No. 07 CV 3371
)	
Lead Plaintiffs,)	
)	Honorable Blanche M. Manning
v.)	
)	Magistrate Judge Geraldine Soat Brown
GOOGLE INC., OVERSEE.NET,)	
SEDO LLC, DOTSTER, INC., AKA)	
REVENUEDIRECT.COM,)	
INTERNET REIT, INC. d/b/a IReit, INC.)	
and JOHN DOES I-X,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANT OVERSEE.NET'S SEPARATE REPLY BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS
FIRST AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs' Trademark Infringement Claims Because Plaintiffs Failed to Allege Use Or Causation.	2
A. Plaintiffs Failed To Allege That Oversee Used Plaintiffs' Marks As Required Under the Lanham Act.	2
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged That Oversee Caused A Likelihood of Confusion as Required Under The Lanham Act.....	6
II. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs' Dilution Claim Because Plaintiffs Failed to Allege That Their Marks Are Famous.	10
III. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs' Contributory Trademark Infringement Claim Because Plaintiffs Did Not Sufficiently Allege The Required Elements.	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>1-800-Contacts v. WhenU.com, Inc.,</i> 414 F.3d 400 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Bird v. Parsons,</i> 289 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2002).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Brookfield Communications, Inc. v. West Coast Entertainment Corp.,</i> 174 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 1999).....	7, 8
<i>Educational Tours, Inc. v. Hemisphere Travel, Inc.,</i> No. 04 C 0559, 2004 WL 887417 (N.D. Ill. April 26, 2004).....	5, 6
<i>GEICO v. Google, Inc.,</i> 330 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Va. 2004)	12
<i>Holiday Inns, Inc. v. 800 Reservation, Inc.,</i> 86 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 1996).....	2, 7, 8, 9
<i>Jews for Jesus v. Brodsky,</i> 993 F. Supp. 282 (D.N.J. 1998).....	5, 6
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Network Solutions, Inc.,</i> 985 F. Supp. 949 (C.D. Cal. 1997).....	3, 4, 12
<i>Panavision Intern., L.P. v. Toeppen,</i> 141 F.3d 1316 (9th Cir. 1998).....	8, 9
<i>People for Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Doughney,</i> 113 F. Supp. 2d 915 (E.D. Va. 2000)	5, 6
<i>S. Indus. v. Diamond Multimedia Sys.,</i> 991 F. Supp. 1012 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	10
<i>Syndicate Sales, Inc. v. Hampshire Paper Corp.,</i> 192 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Trans Union LLC v. Credit Research, Inc.,</i> 142 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	10
<i>Watts v. Network Solutions, Inc.,</i> No. 99-2350, 1999 WL 994012 (7th Cir. Oct. 27, 1999)	11, 12

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1114 (1).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1125(c)(2)(A)	10, 11
ILCS 505/2	1
